ENTITLED, An Act to authorize the Board of Regents to purchase improved real property on behalf of South Dakota State University and to make an appropriation therefor.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. The Board of Regents may purchase the following improved real property on behalf of South Dakota State University:

- (1) Lot 12, Block 2 of Wheatons Addition to the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South Dakota;
- (2) Lot 13, Block 2 of Wheatons Addition to the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South Dakota;
- (3) Lot 14, Block 2 of Wheatons Addition to the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South

  Dakota; and
- (4) The east 10 feet of the vacated alleyway, Block 2 of Wheatons Addition to the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South Dakota.

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated the sum of nine hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$950,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, in other fund expenditure authority from gifts, grant and contract indirect recovery funds, and tuition to the Board of Regents to purchase the real property authorized in section 1 of this Act.

Section 3. The Board of Regents may purchase the following improved real property on behalf of South Dakota State University:

- (1) Lot 1, Block 2, Hillcrest Addition to the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South Dakota;
- (2) Lot 2, Block 2, Hillcrest Addition to the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South Dakota;

HB No. 1008 Page 1

- (3) Lot 3, Block 2, Hillcrest Addition to the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South Dakota;
- (4) Lot 4, Block 2, Hillcrest Addition to the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South Dakota;
- (5) Lot 5, Block 2, Hillcrest Addition to the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South Dakota;
- (6) Lot 6, Block 2, Hillcrest Addition to the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South Dakota;
- (7) Lot 7, Block 2, Hillcrest Addition to the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South Dakota;
- (8) Lot 8, Block 2, Hillcrest Addition to the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South Dakota;
- (9) Lot 9, Block 2, Hillcrest Addition to the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South Dakota;
- (10) Lot 10, Block 2, Hillcrest Addition to the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South Dakota;
- (11) Lot 3, Block 1, Ways Addition to the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South Dakota;
- (12) Lot 9, Block 5, Randi Petersons Addition to the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South Dakota; and
- (13) The west 50 feet of Lot 10, Block 5, Randi Petersons Addition to the City of Brookings, Brookings County, South Dakota.

Section 4. There is hereby appropriated the sum of two million one hundred thirty-four thousand dollars (\$2,134,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, in other fund expenditure authority

HB No. 1008 Page 2

from sales and services, rentals, and grant and contract indirect recovery funds to the Board of Regents to purchase the real property authorized in section 3 of this Act.

Section 5. The executive director of the Board of Regents shall approve vouchers and the state auditor shall draw warrants to pay expenditures authorized by this Act.

Section 6. Any amounts appropriated in this Act not lawfully expended or obligated shall revert in accordance with the procedures prescribed in chapter 4-8.

HB No. 1008 Page 3

An Act to authorize the Board of Regents to purchase improved real property on behalf of South Dakota State University and to make an appropriation therefor.

I certify that the attached Act originated in the	Received at this Executive Office this day of,
HOUSE as Bill No. 1008	20 at M.
Chief Clerk	By for the Governor
Speaker of the House	The attached Act is hereby approved this day of, A.D., 20
Attest:	
Chief Clerk	Governor
	STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,
President of the Senate	Ss. Office of the Secretary of State
Attest:	Filed, 20 at o'clock M.
Secretary of the Senate	
	Secretary of State
	Ву
House Bill No1008_ File No Chapter No	Asst. Secretary of State